1978/194



THE CHATTELS TRANSFER FEES REGULATIONS 1975, AMENDMENT NO. 1

KEITH HOLYOAKE, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 17th day of July 1978

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 19A of the Chattels Transfer Act 1924 and section 100A of the Judicature Act 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following regulations.

REGULATIONS

1. Title and commencement—(1) These regulations may be cited as the Chattels Transfer Fees Regulations 1975, Amendment No. 1, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Chattels Transfer Fees Regulations 1975* (hereinafter referred to as the principal regulations).

(2) These regulations shall come into force on the 31st day of July 1978.

2. Fees—The Schedule to the principal regulations is hereby amended by adding the following item:

"Filing any notice of motion for an order under section

13 of the Chattels Transfer Act 1924 20.00".

P. G. MILLEN,

Clerk of the Executive Council.

*S.R. 1975/114

897

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the regulations, but is intended to indicate their general effect.

These regulations, which come into force on 31 July 1978, prescribe a filing fee of \$20 in respect of each notice of motion for an order under section 13 of the Chattels Transfer Act 1924. Examples of orders that may be made under that section are an order extending the time within which an instrument by way of security may be registered or renewed and an order transferring, to the appropriate office of the Court, an instrument filed in the wrong office.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 20 July 1978. These regulations are administered in the Department of Justice.